

Shiv Kumar vs Sh. Ashok Kumar

Exe. Pet. No. 16 of 2022

18.12.2025 Present: M/s Tara Devi and Urvashi, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate for the respondent.

Mr. Sanjay Dalmia, Advocate for the applicant ion OMP No. 5 of 2025.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Field Kanungo Banuri, Tehsil Palampur and Ms. Pooja Sood, Patwari, Patwar Circle Kandbadi, Tehsil Palampur, are present in person in the Court in compliance to the last order. They undertake that site in issue shall be visited by them alongwith the officer(s)/official(s) of the Bank concerned and appropriate report pertaining to what is existing at the site shall be prepared at the spot and handed over to the officer(s)/officials(s) of the Bank. Let the borrower be also associated in the said process. Accordingly, it is directed that needful shall be done at the spot by the Revenue Officers on 22.12.2025 at 11:00 a.m.. As this order has been passed in the presence of learned Counsel for the parties, including the borrower, therefore, notice of the inspection hereby stands served upon the parties concerned. No further intimation of the site visit shall be given to them.

List on 30.12.2025, on which date, report of the site visit be placed on record by the learned Counsel appearing for the Bank.

Revenue Officers need not remain present in person in the Court unless so directed.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

December 18, 2025  
(narender)